20.1  Whenever a civil or criminal action is brought against a bargaining unit 

employee, while in the course of his/her City on-duty employment, and while acting within the 

scope of his/her authority, the City shall have the option to pay legal costs and attorney fees; 

not to exceed one hundred and twenty five ($125.00) dollars per hour or provide legal counsel 

where: a) the bargaining unit employee is found not to be liable or guilty, and b) when the 

plaintiff requests dismissal of the suit. 

20.2  The City will neither provide legal representation nor pay any claim or judgment

[...]

Any bargaining unit employee, upon normal retirement from City service, or separating 

under honorable conditions, who has served for a period of twenty-five (25) years or more, shall 

be granted, at the time of his normal retirement or honorable separation one hundred seventy-

three and three tenths (173.3) hours of pay. 

ARTICLE 25 

PAY SUPPLEMENTS 

25.1 Employees shall receive no additional pay supplements except as are specifically 

provided by this Agreement. Any pay supplements/tool allowance provided by this Agreement 

shall not be used in calculating average earnings for pension purposes or included in a

[...]

UNIFORMS AND SAFETY SHOES  

29.1 In those classifications where the employer requires that the employee wear 

safety shoes, the City shall, effective the first full pay period following ratification of the labor 

agreement, issue an allowance in the amount of One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars 

($175.00) for the purchase of an initial pair of safety shoes.   

29.2  When, due to wear and tear or accidental job destruction, a replacement pair of 

shoes is required, the City will grant up to an additional One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars 

($175.00) for the purchase of another pair of safety shoes. 

This additional One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars ($175.00) shall only be 

provided when the worn out or damaged pair of shoes is turned into the Department.  The 

Department Director, or designee, shall determine when, in their judgment, a pair of safety 

shoes shall be issued on the basis of need and not on an automatic basis.

[...]

in nature and not on the prescribed list will only require the employee to report to the Human 

Resources Department for clearance to report to work. 

39.8   Bargaining unit employees who exercise normal retirement shall receive a cash 

payment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to 

eight hundred and forty-six (846) hours.  Bargaining unit members with accumulated sick leave 

balances over seven hundred and fifty (750) hours as of September 30, 2010, will have their 

balances in excess of seven hundred and fifty (750) hours grandfathered.  Upon exercising 

normal retirement bargaining unit members shall be paid for fifty (50%) of those unused

[...]

39.10   Employees who are terminated shall not receive compensation for unused sick 

leave upon separation of service or retirement. 

39.11 A bargaining unit member’s maximum sick leave carryover from calendar year 

to calendar year shall not exceed eight hundred and forty-six (846) hours or the number of 

unused accumulated sick leave hours in excess of the seven hundred and fifty (750) hours 

grandfathered as of September 30, 2010, and any hours accrued in excess of the maximum 

carryover in a given year are not permitted to be carried over by the bargaining unit member.